Assets 28 065 384 5 797 067 2 033 826 13 711 230 9 608 506 49 680 609 58 308 557 - 167 205 178

Investments in central banks
and other credit institutions 414 265 1 678 632 - - - - - - 2 092 897

Investments at amortized cost 3 894 746 - 13 518 679 6 814 589 41 353 603 48 770 810 - 114 352 426

Loans to customers 27 651 119 223 689 2 033 826 192 551 2 793 917 8 327 006 9 537 747 - 50 759 855

Liabilities 7 746 431 8 563 652 11 224 553 32 610 406 45 118 534 3 691 892 - - 108 955 468

Customer deposits and other loans 7 746 431 8 563 652 11 224 553 32 610 406 45 118 534 3 691 892 - - 108 955 468

Desfasamento 20 318 953 (2 766 585) (9 190 727) (18 899 176) (35 510 028) 45 988 717 58 308 557 - 58 249 710

Desfasamento Acumulado 17 552 367 8 361 640 (10 537 536) (46 047 564) (58 847) 58 249 710 58 249 710 85 769 479 (b
ill

io
ns

 in
 k

w
an

za
s)

(b
ill

io
ns

 in
 k

w
an

za
s)

BANCO BIR   160

1   2   3   4   5   6   7   8   9 . FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS   10

As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, the sensitivity analysis of financial instruments to interest
rate changes presents the following composition:

2024 -200bp -100bp -50bp +50bp +100bp +200bp

Assets 168 067 375 167 256 039 166 859 844 166 085 928 165 708 024 164 969 882

Balances with central banks and other credit institutions 19 551 688 19 751 195 19 850 948 20 050 455 20 150 209 20 349 716

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 24 098 152 24 344 052 24 467 002 24 712 901 24 835 851 25 081 750

Investments at amortized cost 75 498 503 74 735 892 74 360 334 73 620 431 73 255 973 72 537 777

Loans to customers 48 919 032 48 424 901 48 181 559 47 702 141 47 465 992 47 000 639

Liabilities 90 848 577 89 930 914 89 479 000 88 588 662 88 150 104 87 285 887

Customer deposits and other borrowings 90 848 577 89 930 914 89 479 000 88 588 662 88 150 104 87 285 887

77 218 798 77 325 124 77 380 843 77 497 266 77 557 920 77 683 995

2023 -200bp -100bp -50bp +50bp +100bp +200bp

Assets 187 357 727 185 676 819 184 849 193 183 218 956 182 416 100 180 834 309

Balances with central banks and other credit institutions 2 051 039 2 071 968 2 082 432 2 103 361 2 113 826 2 134 755

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 16 824 769 16 824 769 16 824 769 16 824 769 16 824 769 16 824 769

Investments at amortized cost 116 686 149 115 507 501 114 927 061 113 783 508 113 220 223 112 110 221

Loans to customers 51 795 770 51 272 581 51 014 930 50 507 318 50 257 282 49 764 564

Liabilities 101 164 438 100 142 575 99 639 346 98 647 909 98 159 553 97 197 205

Customer deposits and other borrowings 101 164 438 100 142 575 99 639 346 98 647 909 98 159 553 97 197 205

86 193 289 85 534 244 85 209 847 84 571 047 84 256 547 83 637 104 (b
ill

io
ns

 in
 k

w
an

za
s)

(b
ill

io
ns

 in
 k

w
an

za
s)

BANCO BIR   161

1   2   3   4   5   6   7   8   9 . FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS   10

2024 -200bp -100bp -50bp +50bp +100bp +200bp

Interest and similar income 32 971 973 32 638 923 32 474 908 32 151 775 31 992 607 31 678 954

Interest and similar expenses (11 438 660) (11 323 118) (11 266 218) (11 154 116) (11 098 898) (10 990 085)

21 533 313 21 315 805 21 208 690 20 997 658 20 893 709 20 688 869 (b
ill

io
ns

 in
 k

w
an

za
s)

2023 -200bp -100bp -50bp +50bp +100bp +200bp

Interest and similar income 32 001 855 31 678 604 31 519 415 31 205 789 31 051 305 30 746 880

Interest and similar expenses (10 887 442) (10 777 468) (10 723 310) (10 616 610) (10 564 052) (10 460 482)

21 114 413 20 901 136 20 796 105 20 589 179 20 487 253 20 286 398 (b
ill

io
ns

 in
 k

w
an

za
s)

As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, the sensitivity analysis of the financial instruments’
net asset value to exchange rate variations, excluding financial instruments indexed to
foreign currency, is as follows:

2024 -20% -10% -5% 5% 10% 20%

United States Dollar 10 698 079 12 035 339 12 703 969 14 041 229 14 709 859 16 047 119

Euro 6 840 145 7 695 163 8 122 672 8 592 932 9 405 199 10 260 217

Others 98 697 111 034 117 203 129 540 135 708 148 045 (b
ill

io
ns

 in
 k

w
an

za
s)

2023 -20% -10% -5% 5% 10% 20%

United States Dollar 7 189 917 8 088 656 8 538 026 9 436 766 9 886 136 10 784 875

Euro 6 723 841 7 564 322 7 984 562 8 446 826 9 245 282 10 085 762

Others 122 627 137 956 145 620 160 948 168 612 183 941 (b
ill

io
ns

 in
 k

w
an

za
s)

BANCO BIR   162

1   2   3   4   5   6   7   8   9 . FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS   10

In the course of its operations, the Bank is exposed to
market risks, both in relation to positions recorded in the
statement of financial position and to off-balance-sheet
positions. Market risk refers to the possibility of incurring
losses resulting from adverse changes in market prices
and may include the following subtypes of risk:

 • Foreign exchange risk: the risk that the fair value or
future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate